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CURRENT

PRECEDING  YEAR

CURRENT

PRECEDING  YEAR

YEAR

CORRESPONDING

YEAR

CORRESPONDING

QUARTER

QUARTER

TO DATE

PERIOD

31/03/2000

31/03/1999

31/03/2000

31/03/1999

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

1(a)

Turnover

2,231,411

2,070,724

8,160,737

7,471,862

  (b)

Investment income 

1,654

0

1,870

840

  (c)

Other income including interest income

60,379

-30,768

125,666

63,808

2(a)

Operating profit/(loss) before interest

on borrowings, depreciation and amortisation,

exceptional items, income tax, minority

interests and extraordinary items

175,258

462,565

1,883,270

1,559,325

  (b)

Less Interest on borrowings

-110,022

-98,018

-563,304

-659,166

  (c)

Less Depreciation and amortisation

-258,577

-294,565

-1,130,442

-1,151,010

  (d)

Less Amortisation of deferred charges/income

-96,343

-90,904

-517,326

-464,995

  (e)

Exceptional item

0

62,729

100,422

62,729

  (f)

Operating profit/(loss) after interest on

borrowings, depreciation and amortisation

and exceptional items but before income tax,

minority interests and extraordinary items.

-289,684

41,807

-227,380

-653,117

  (g)

Share in the results of associated companies

-8,158

-8,882

-9,509

-16,618

  (h)

Profit/(loss) before taxation, minority

interests and extraordinary items

-297,842

32,925

-236,889

-669,735

  (i)

Taxation

-2,848

-11,863

-18,813

-26,961

  (j)

(i)  Profit/(loss) after taxation

      before deducting minority interests

-300,690

21,062

-255,702

-696,696

(ii)  Less minority interests

-710

-1,123

-2,871

-3,356

  (k)

Profit/(loss) after taxation

attributable to members of the company

-301,400

19,939

-258,573

-700,052

Remarks : 

 2(a) Includes profit on sale of aircraft and engines amounting to RM78.225 million for the current year quarter   

                           (1999 : RM165.668 million) and RM949.965 million for the cumulative period (1999 : RM395.518 million).

3 (a)

Earnings/(Loss) per share based on 2 (k) above after 

deducting any provision for preference

dividends, if any:-

(i)  Basic (based on 2000:  770,000,000

      1999:  770,000,000) ordinary shares (sen)

-39.14

2.59

-33.58

-90.92

(ii)  Fully diluted (based on 2000: 770,000,000

       1999:  770,000,000) ordinary shares (sen)

-39.14

2.59

-33.58

-90.92
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31/03/2000

31/03/1999

RM '000

RM '000

1

Fixed Assets

12,311,144

14,231,648

2

Investment in Associated Companies

78,792

76,013

3

Long Term Investments

205,015

75,016

4

Intangible Assets 

2,400,693

2,813,679

5

Current Assets

    Stocks

336,743

312,913

    Trade Debtors

1,361,439

1,097,851

    Other Debtors

393,173

354,876

    Cash & Bank Balances

965,426

543,663

3,056,781

2,309,303

6

Current Liabilities

   Short Term Borrowings

951,318

1,565,852

   Trade Creditors

1,161,668

899,639

   Other Creditors

1,215,522

1,177,799

   Provision for Taxation

73,994

100,024

   Other Liabilities

1,493,561

1,336,230

   Proposed Dividend

15,400

15,400

4,911,463

5,094,944

7

Net Current Liabilities

(1,854,682)

(2,785,641)

13,140,962

14,410,715

8

Shareholders' Funds

3,222,276

3,496,249

Share Capital

770,000

770,000

Reserves

    Share Premium

1,925,214

1,925,214

    Capital Reserve

501,530

701,530

    Retained Profit

25,532

99,505

9

Minority Interests

11,111

9,208

10

Long Term Borrowings

9,388,594

10,295,987

11

Other Long Term Liabilities

    Deferred Income

517,548

607,615

    Deferred Taxation

1,433

1,656

13,140,962

14,410,715

12

Net Tangible Assets Per Share (Sen)

174

168

               CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET


NOTES


Note 1
- Accounting Policies


The same accounting policies and methods of computation used in the preparation of the Group’s Annual Report for the year ended 31 March 1999 have been applied in the preparation of the quarterly financial statements.




Note 2
- Exceptional Items


There was no exceptional item for the quarter ended 31 March 2000.




Note 3
- Extraordinary Items


There was no extraordinary item for the quarter ended 31 March 2000.




Note 4
- Taxation


The Group taxation figure includes deferred taxation amounting to RM0.22 million and adjustment for under-provision amounting to RM0.77 million in respect of Year Assessment 1995.




Note 5
- Pre-acquisition Profits or Losses


There were no pre-acquisition profits or losses for the cumulative quarter ended 31March 2000.




Note 6
- Profit on Sales of Investment and/or Properties


The company recorded loss of RM0.24 million from the sale of one unit of property in Jakarta.




Note 7 
- Purchase or Disposal of Quoted Securities


(a) The Group sold 5,000 shares in Telekom Malaysia Berhad, which is listed in Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange resulting in the gain of RM71,309. 

(b) As at 31 March 2000 the Group has the following quoted securities :-





In Malaysia

RM ‘000
Outside Malaysia

RM ‘000


              
Total investment at cost
             32
            1,377


              
Total investment at market value

 at end of reporting period
             81

         
        193,389






Note 8
- Changes in Composition of Company/Group


There were no business combinations, acquisitions or disposals of subsidiaries and long term investments, restructuring or discontinuing of operations.



Note 9
- Corporate Proposals


There were no new corporate proposals announced except for the corporate proposals announced on 29 March 1997.  On the Corporate proposals announced on 29 March 1997, the Company has written to inform the Securities Commission that the Company has decided to defer the proposals due to the current market condition.



Note 10
- Seasonality or Cyclicality Of Operations


The Group is principally engaged in the business of air transportation and provision of related services.  The demand for the Group’s services is generally dependent on the Malaysian economy, and state of economies and seasonality of the countries where the Group operates to.  The recovery of Malaysian economy in particular, and the neighbouring Asian economies had contributed to the higher passenger and cargo traffic.



Note 11
- Issuance or Repayment of Debt and Equity Securities

There were no issuance of debt and equity securities, share buybacks, share cancellations, shares held as Treasury shares or resale of Treasury shares during the period under review.

Note 12
- Group Borrowings and Debt Securities

The details are as follows:






31 Mar 2000
31 Mar 1999




RM 000
RM 000


(a)
1.   Secured





(i)   Long Term





       Loans
2,919,120
2,834,131



       Finance Leases
5,318,471
5,856,335









(ii)  Short Term
0
253,488









2.   Unsecured





(i)   Long Term





       Loans
306,820
1,031,185









(ii)  Short Term
0
305,700









(iii) Guaranteed Bonds and Floating Rate Notes
1,795,500
1,581,000










10,339,911
11,861,839








(b)
Loans Due Within One Year
951,318
1,565,852



Loans Due After One Year
9,388,593
10,295,987




10,339,911
11,861,839








(c)
Loans by currencies in Ringgit Malaysia (000)





    Ringgit Malaysia
145,454
487,518



    US Dollars
8,048,,491
9,205,922



    Japanese Yen
1,795,500
1,581,000



    French Franc
161,364
192,941



    British Pounds
189,102
218,786



    Brunei Dollars
0
175,672



    
10,339,911
11,861,839








(d)     The Group as at 31 March 2000 has lease obligations amounting to RM3,877,983,803 (31 March 1999 :                                                                                                                                                         RM3,851,408,000)  which are covered by funds placed with and payments made to financial institutions at the inception dates of the respective lease agreements under defeasance arrangements.  The defeased lease obligations, together with the related fund placements and payments, are therefore not included in the accounts.



The guaranteed bonds and floating rate notes of 50 billion yen issued by a wholly owned subsidiary which bears interest rates between 0.3625% to 2.55% (1999 : 0.7% to 2.55%) per annum is unconditionally and irrevocably guaranteed by Malaysian Airline System Berhad.  The guaranteed bonds will mature on 29 May 2002.




Note 13
- Contingent Liabilities


The details are as follows:





As at 19 May 2000

RM 000



Corporate guarantee given to third parties
417,972  


      
Bank guarantee given to third parties
61,536



Performance Bonds given to third parties
640







Note 14
- Financial Instruments


There were no financial instruments held as at 31 March 2000. 



Note 15
- Material Litigation


Pending material litigations as at 19 May 2000 are as follows:

(a) Arbitration Between Transfield Bina Logamaya (“TBL”) and 

Malaysian Airline System Berhad (“MAS”)

TBL was MAS’s main contractor for the construction of MAS Catering facilities at KLIA.  Due to the delay in the project, TBL’s contract was terminated and by joint reference, both parties have decided to resolve all disputes by arbitration.  TBL is claiming a sum of about RM104 million and MAS is counter claiming a sum of about RM52 million whilst denying liability.  The arbitration is currently scheduled to be held from March 2001 to June 2001.

(b)          Protea Leasing Ltd v. Royal Air Cambodge (“RAC”) 

Malaysian Airline System Berhad (“MAS”) 

Malaysian Helicopter Services (“MHS”)
The claim against MAS in this case is based on the alleged acts by MAS by virtue of management agreement, to induce RAC to breach its contract with Protea.  The claim against all parties is for a total sum of USD25 million.  MAS is denying the claim. MAS and Naluri’s application to the court challenging jurisdiction on the ground that U.K. is not a proper ground to hear the case was heard on 6 March 2000 with the Judge ruling against MAS & Naluri.  MAS had applied for the permission to appeal against the Judge’s ruling. The case is still at the preliminary stage.



Note 16
- Segmental Reporting










PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2000



By Business Activity
Turnover
Profit/(Loss) Before Tax
Total Assets Employed




RM ‘000
RM ‘000
RM ‘000










Airline Operations
6,682,717
 (21,680)                
17,326,079



Cargo Operations
1,039,724
(156,583)
228,739



Engineering services
153,801
(6,782)
82,531



Catering services
203,916
(38,169)
163,018



Others
80,579
           (4,166)
252,058




8,160,737
(227,380)             
18,052,425





Note 17
- Comparison with Preceding Quarter’s Results

The fourth quarter result recorded a loss before tax of RM297.8 million compared to a loss before tax of RM225.9 million in the third quarter.  Whilst group revenue increased by RM131.1 million or 6.1%, expenditure had increased by RM168.5 million or 6.8% mainly due to substantial increase in fuel.  The quarter under review recorded surplus of RM78.3 million from sale of nine B747-400 engines as compared to a profit of RM7.0 million from sale of one DC10-30 in the preceding quarter.



Note 18 
- Review of Performance

The Group recorded a loss before tax of RM297.8 million for the fourth quarter ended 31 March 2000 as compared to a profit of RM32.9 million in the same quarter last year.  For the year ended 31 March 2000 the loss before tax was RM236.9 million, down from RM669.7 million loss suffered  last year.  Loss after tax and attributable to shareholders for the year ended 31 March 2000 was RM258.6 million as compared to a loss of RM700.1 million.  Group Losses Per Share for the year  was 33.6 sen as compared to Group Losses of  90.9 sen for  last year.  Group Turnover for the year grew 9.2% to RM8.161 billion whilst investment and other income increased by  97.3% to RM127.5 million.



At Company level, loss before tax for the fourth quarter was RM265.9 million (1999 : Profit of RM122.7 million) and for the year ended 31 March 2000 the loss before tax was RM26.7 million (1999: loss of RM576.7 million).  The company’s revenue for the fourth quarter grew by 14.0% to RM1.926 billion and 8.8% to RM7.270 billion for the year.  The company’s fourth quarter expenditure increased by 26.5% to RM2.270 billion and 8.2% to RM8.347 billion for the year.  The main expenditure increase were in fuel and oil which has increased by 84.2% for the quarter and 42.7% for the year.  Much of it is accounted by price increase of 85.0% for the quarter and 38.3% for the year.



During the year under review, capacity expanded 13.3% to 7,531.5 million tonne kilometres while traffic grew 20.4% to 4,853.4 million tonne kilometres.  Consequently, overall load factor improved by 3.9% points for the period to 64.5% with passenger and cargo load factors of  71.4% and  55.8% respectively.

The subsidiaries in total incurred a loss of RM50.3 million (1999 : RM65.7 million loss) for the fourth quarter and a loss of RM205.7 million (1999 : RM64.9 million loss) for the year ended 31 March 2000.  



Note 19
- Current Year Prospects


Fuel cost remains a concern for the current year.  Load factor is expected to improve on the back of the continuing recovery in traffic demand but yields may be subjected to keen competition.



Note 20
- Variance from Profit Forecast


The Group did not announce or issue any profit forecast or gave any profit guarantee for the financial year.



Note 21
- Dividend


A final tax exempt dividend of 2% has been recommended for payment on 6th October 2000.  No interim dividend was paid during the year.



1999/2000
1998/1999



RM000


RM000


Final Tax Exempt Dividend of 2%
15,400


15,400


Net Dividend Payable to shareholders
15,400


15,400
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				MALAYSIAN AIRLINE SYSTEM BERHAD

				QUARTERLY REPORT ON UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2000

				AND AUDITED CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2000

				(COMPANY NO: 10601-W)

				(INCORPORATED IN MALAYSIA)

				CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

								INDIVIDUAL PERIOD								CUMULATIVE PERIOD

								CURRENT				PRECEDING  YEAR				CURRENT				PRECEDING  YEAR

								YEAR				CORRESPONDING				YEAR				CORRESPONDING

								QUARTER				QUARTER				TO DATE				PERIOD

								31/03/2000				31/03/1999				31/03/2000				31/03/1999

								RM '000				RM '000				RM '000				RM '000

				1(a)		Turnover		2,231,411				2,070,724				8,160,737				7,471,862

				(b)		Investment income		1,654				0				1,870				840

				(c)		Other income including interest income		60,379				(30,768)				125,666				63,808

				2(a)		Operating profit/(loss) before interest

						on borrowings, depreciation and amortisation,

						exceptional items, income tax, minority

						interests and extraordinary items		175,258				462,565				1,883,270				1,559,325

				(b)		Less Interest on borrowings		(110,022)				(98,018)				(563,304)				(659,166)

				(c)		Less Depreciation and amortisation		(258,577)				(294,565)				(1,130,442)				(1,151,010)

				(d)		Less Amortisation of deferred charges/income		(96,343)				(90,904)				(517,326)				(464,995)

				(e)		Exceptional item		0				62,729				100,422				62,729

				(f)		Operating profit/(loss) after interest on

						borrowings, depreciation and amortisation

						and exceptional items but before income tax,

						minority interests and extraordinary items.		(289,684)				41,807				(227,380)				(653,117)

				(g)		Share in the results of associated companies		(8,158)				(8,882)				(9,509)				(16,618)

				(h)		Profit/(loss) before taxation, minority

						interests and extraordinary items		(297,842)				32,925				(236,889)				(669,735)

				(i)		Taxation		(2,848)				(11,863)				(18,813)				(26,961)

				(j)		(i)  Profit/(loss) after taxation

						before deducting minority interests		(300,690)				21,062				(255,702)				(696,696)

						(ii)  Less minority interests		(710)				(1,123)				(2,871)				(3,356)

				(k)		Profit/(loss) after taxation

						attributable to members of the company		(301,400)				19,939				(258,573)				(700,052)

						Remarks :  2(a) Includes profit on sale of aircraft and engines amounting to RM78.225 million for the current year quarter

						(1999 : RM165.668 million) and RM949.965 million for the cumulative period (1999 : RM395.518 million).

				3 (a)		Earnings/(Loss) per share based on 2 (k) above after

						deducting any provision for preference

						dividends, if any:-

						(i)  Basic (based on 2000:  770,000,000

						1999:  770,000,000) ordinary shares (sen)		(39.14)				2.59				(33.58)				(90.92)

						(ii)  Fully diluted (based on 2000: 770,000,000

						1999:  770,000,000) ordinary shares (sen)		(39.14)				2.59				(33.58)				(90.92)
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				MALAYSIAN AIRLINE SYSTEM BERHAD

				QUARTERLY REPORT ON UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2000

				AND AUDITED CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2000

				(COMPANY NO: 10601-W)

				(INCORPORATED IN MALAYSIA)

				CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

								INDIVIDUAL PERIOD								CUMULATIVE PERIOD

								CURRENT				PRECEDING  YEAR				CURRENT				PRECEDING  YEAR

								YEAR				CORRESPONDING				YEAR				CORRESPONDING

								QUARTER				QUARTER				TO DATE				PERIOD

								31/03/2000				31/03/1999				31/03/2000				31/03/1999

								RM '000				RM '000				RM '000				RM '000

				1(a)		Turnover		2,231,411				2,070,724				8,160,737				7,471,862

				(b)		Investment income		1,654				0				1,870				840

				(c)		Other income including interest income		60,379				(30,768)				125,666				63,808

				2(a)		Operating profit/(loss) before interest

						on borrowings, depreciation and amortisation,

						exceptional items, income tax, minority

						interests and extraordinary items		175,258				462,565				1,883,270				1,559,325

				(b)		Less Interest on borrowings		(110,022)				(98,018)				(563,304)				(659,166)

				(c)		Less Depreciation and amortisation		(258,577)				(294,565)				(1,130,442)				(1,151,010)

				(d)		Less Amortisation of deferred charges/income		(96,343)				(90,904)				(517,326)				(464,995)

				(e)		Exceptional item		0				62,729				100,422				62,729

				(f)		Operating profit/(loss) after interest on

						borrowings, depreciation and amortisation

						and exceptional items but before income tax,

						minority interests and extraordinary items.		(289,684)				41,807				(227,380)				(653,117)

				(g)		Share in the results of associated companies		(8,158)				(8,882)				(9,509)				(16,618)

				(h)		Profit/(loss) before taxation, minority

						interests and extraordinary items		(297,842)				32,925				(236,889)				(669,735)

				(i)		Taxation		(2,848)				(11,863)				(18,813)				(26,961)

				(j)		(i)  Profit/(loss) after taxation

						before deducting minority interests		(300,690)				21,062				(255,702)				(696,696)

						(ii)  Less minority interests		(710)				(1,123)				(2,871)				(3,356)

				(k)		Profit/(loss) after taxation

						attributable to members of the company		(301,400)				19,939				(258,573)				(700,052)

						Remarks :  2(a) Includes profit on sale of aircraft and engines amounting to RM78.225 million for the current year quarter

						(1999 : RM165.668 million) and RM949.965 million for the cumulative period (1999 : RM395.518 million).

				3 (a)		Earnings/(Loss) per share based on 2 (k) above after

						deducting any provision for preference

						dividends, if any:-

						(i)  Basic (based on 2000:  770,000,000

						1999:  770,000,000) ordinary shares (sen)		(39.14)				2.59				(33.58)				(90.92)

						(ii)  Fully diluted (based on 2000: 770,000,000

						1999:  770,000,000) ordinary shares (sen)		(39.14)				2.59				(33.58)				(90.92)
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		CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

						AS AT				AS AT

						END OF				PRECEDING

						CURRENT				FINANCIAL

						FINANCIAL YEAR				YEAR

						31/03/2000				31/03/1999

						RM '000				RM '000

		1		Fixed Assets		12,311,144				14,231,648

		2		Investment in Associated Companies		78,792				76,013

		3		Long Term Investments		205,015				75,016

		4		Intangible Assets		2,400,693				2,813,679

		5		Current Assets

				Stocks		336,743				312,913

				Trade Debtors		1,361,439				1,097,851

				Other Debtors		393,173				354,876

				Cash & Bank Balances		965,426				543,663

						3,056,781				2,309,303

		6		Current Liabilities

				Short Term Borrowings		951,318				1,565,852

				Trade Creditors		1,161,668				899,639

				Other Creditors		1,215,522				1,177,799

				Provision for Taxation		73,994				100,024

				Other Liabilities		1,493,561				1,336,230

				Proposed Dividend		15,400				15,400

						4,911,463				5,094,944

		7		Net Current Liabilities		(1,854,682)				(2,785,641)

						13,140,962				14,410,715

		8		Shareholders' Funds		3,222,276				3,496,249

				Share Capital		770,000				770,000

				Reserves

				Share Premium		1,925,214				1,925,214

				Capital Reserve		501,530				701,530

				Retained Profit		25,532				99,505

		9		Minority Interests		11,111				9,208

		10		Long Term Borrowings		9,388,594				10,295,987

		11		Other Long Term Liabilities

				Deferred Income		517,548				607,615

				Deferred Taxation		1,433				1,656

						13,140,962				14,410,715

		12		Net Tangible Assets Per Share (Sen)		174				168






